

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/11/2022 4:25 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100921-6

WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

STEVE HOBBS, in his official capacity as Secretary of
State of Washington,

Respondent,

v.

GERALD HANKERSON,

Appellant.

MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON COMMUNITY ACTION NETWORK

DONALD B. SCARAMASTRA (WSBA #21416)
MILLER NASH LLP
2801 Alaskan Way, Ste 300
Seattle, WA 98121
206.624.8300

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Washington Community
Action Network

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Identity and Interests of Amicus Curiae.....	3
IV.	Argument	6
A.	The people’s power to enact laws by initiative is a “fundamental” constitutional right.....	6
B.	The question presented is not whether the Secretary is required to accept signatures that are not genuine, but whether the Secretary may reject genuine electronic signatures <i>en masse</i> without inquiring into their authenticity.....	8
C.	Government action involving a “fundamental” constitutional right calls for strict scrutiny to ensure that the action is narrowly tailored to achieve a compelling governmental interest.....	9
D.	The Court of Appeals did not subject the Secretary’s categorical refusal to accept authentic electronic signatures to strict and searching scrutiny.....	14
E.	The Secretary’s categorical refusal to accept authentic electronic signatures, and the lower courts’ failure to apply strict scrutiny to that refusal, present “significant” constitutional issues meriting this Court’s review.	15
V.	Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Elster v. City of Seattle,</i> 193 Wn.2d 638 (2019)	14
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas,</i> 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	13, 14
<i>Hobbs v. Hankerson,</i> 21 Wn. App. 2d 628 (2022)	15
<i>Macias v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.,</i> 100 Wn.2d 263 (1983)	11
<i>State ex rel. Mullen v. Howell,</i> 107 Wn. 167 (1919)	8
<i>Nielsen v. Wash. State Bar Ass'n,</i> 90 Wn.2d 818 (1978)	12
<i>Save Our State Park v. Hordyk,</i> 71 Wn. App. 84 (1993)	8
<i>State v. Smith,</i> 93 Wn.2d 329 (1980)	11
<i>Sudduth v. Chapman,</i> 88 Wn.2d 247 (1977)	14
<i>Vangor v. Munro,</i> 115 Wn.2d 536 (1990)	8

Other Authorities

CONST. art. I, §4.....	13
CONST. art. II, §1(a).....	8
CONST. art. II, §1(d).....	12
RAP 13.4(b)(3)	17
